STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ONE COMMERCE PLAZA 99 WASHINGTON AVENUE ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 HTTPS://DOS.NY.GOV KATHY HOCHUL GOVERNOR WALTER T. MOSLEY SECRETARY OF STATE

May 24, 2024

Incorporated Village of Mill Neck HUMES & WAGNER, LLP 147 Forest Avenue PO Box 546 Locust Valley, New York 11560

RE: Village of Mill Neck, Local Law 1 2024, filed on 5/21/2024

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced material was filed by this office as indicated. Additional local law filing forms can be obtained from our website, www.dos.ny.gov.

Sincerely, State Records and Law Bureau (518) 473-2492

MUL



Local Law Filing

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated an italics or underlining to indicate new matter.	id do not use
□County □City □Town ⊠Village	
of Mill Neck	
Local Law No. 1 of the year 20 24 A local law to amend Chapter 116, "Towing," of the Code of the Village of Mill Neck.	
Bo it appeared by the Board of Trustees	of the
Be it enacted by the (Name of Legislative Body)	
☐County ☐City ☐Town ⊠Village (Select one:) of Mill Neck	as follows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF MILL NECK LOCAL LAW 1-2024 AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 116 "TOWING"

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Mill Neck as follows:

SECTION I. Amend Section 116-2, "Application for permit," in part, to read as follows:

- A. No such permit shall be issued unless an application therefor shall have been filed with the Village Clerk upon a form prescribed therefor by the Board of Trustees, which shall include in the case of towing car owners:
- (1) The name and business address of the applicant and if he be a natural person, his age and residence address.
- (2) The registration number of each towing car to be operated.
- (3) A schedule of prices as prescribed in § 116-4 hereof.
- B. The permit fee shall be \$250.

SECTION II. This local law shall take effect upon the filing with the Department of State.

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

the (Name of Legislative Body) provisions of law.	accordance with the applicable
2. (Passage by local legislative body with approval; no disapproval or repassage after	disapproval by the Elective
Chief Executive Officer*.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of on 20, ar	was duly passed by the
(Name of Legislative Body) (repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief Executive Officer*)	and was decimed daily dasper
on 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.	
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.	of 20 of was duly passed by the d was (approved)(not approved)
	on20
(repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief Executive Officer*)	
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason of a (mandatory)(permissive) referendulate vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the (general)(special)(annual) election in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.	um, and received the affirmative ction held on
(Name of Legislative Body)	20 Such local
(repassed any disapproval) by the (Florting Chief Executive Officer*)	
law was subject to permissive referendum and no valid petition requesting such referendum valid petition requesting valid vali	was filed as of

^{*} Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated a the City of having been submitted the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmathereon at the (special)(general) election held on	o referendum pursuant to the provisions of section (36)(37) of tive vote of a majority of the quantied electors of such city voting
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated at the County of	and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having ors of the cities of said county as a unit and a majority of the
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been fold I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law we correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local paragraph1 above.	ith the original on the in this office and that the same is a
(Seal)	Date: 5 14 3024